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EXCLUSIVITY SUMMARY

NDA # 202106  SUPPL # n/a HFD # n/a

Trade Name:  n/a

Generic Name:  Meropenem for Injection USP and Sodium Chloride Injection USP in Duplex Container, for
  intravenous use 

Applicant Name:  B. Braun Medical, Inc.

Approval Date, If Known:  04/30/15

PART I IS AN EXCLUSIVITY DETERMINATION NEEDED?

1.  An exclusivity determination will be made for all original applications, and all efficacy
supplements.  Complete PARTS II and III of this Exclusivity Summary only if you answer "yes" 
to one or more of the following questions about the submission.

a)  Is it a 505(b)(1), 505(b)(2) or efficacy supplement?
                                    YES X  NO 

If yes, what type? Specify 505(b)(1), 505(b)(2), SE1, SE2, SE3,SE4, SE5, SE6, SE7, SE8

505(b)(2)

c)  Did it require the review of clinical data other than to support a safety claim or change 
in labeling related to safety?  (If it required review only of bioavailability or 
bioequivalence data, answer "no.")

  YES NO X

If your answer is "no" because you believe the study is a bioavailability study and, 
therefore, not eligible for exclusivity, EXPLAIN why it is a bioavailability study, 
including your reasons for disagreeing with any arguments made by the applicant that the 
study was not simply a bioavailability study.   

n/a

If it is a supplement requiring the review of clinical data but it is not an effectiveness 
supplement, describe the change or claim that is supported by the clinical data:             

          
n/a
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d)  Did the applicant request exclusivity?
YES NO X

If the answer to (d) is "yes," how many years of exclusivity did the applicant request?

n/a

e) Has pediatric exclusivity been granted for this Active Moiety?
YES NO X

      If the answer to the above question in YES, is this approval a result of the studies submitted 
in response to the Pediatric Written Request?
   
     

IF YOU HAVE ANSWERED "NO" TO ALL OF THE ABOVE QUESTIONS, GO DIRECTLY 
TO THE SIGNATURE BLOCKS AT THE END OF THIS DOCUMENT.  

2.  Is this drug product or indication a DESI upgrade?
YES NO 

IF THE ANSWER TO QUESTION 2 IS "YES," GO DIRECTLY TO THE SIGNATURE 
BLOCKS ON PAGE 8 (even if a study was required for the upgrade).  

PART II FIVE-YEAR EXCLUSIVITY FOR NEW CHEMICAL ENTITIES
(Answer either #1 or #2 as appropriate)

1.  Single active ingredient product.

Has FDA previously approved under section 505 of the Act any drug product containing the 
same active moiety as the drug under consideration?  Answer "yes" if the active moiety 
(including other esterified forms, salts, complexes, chelates or clathrates) has been previously 
approved, but this particular form of the active moiety, e.g., this particular ester or salt (including 
salts with hydrogen or coordination bonding) or other non-covalent derivative (such as a 
complex, chelate, or clathrate) has not been approved.  Answer "no" if the compound requires 
metabolic conversion (other than deesterification of an esterified form of the drug) to produce an 
already approved active moiety.

                  YES NO 

If "yes," identify the approved drug product(s) containing the active moiety, and, if known, the 
NDA #(s).
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NDA#

NDA#

NDA#

2.  Combination product.  

If the product contains more than one active moiety(as defined in Part II, #1), has FDA 
previously approved an application under section 505 containing any one of the active moieties 
in the drug product?  If, for example, the combination contains one never-before-approved active 
moiety and one previously approved active moiety, answer "yes."  (An active moiety that is 
marketed under an OTC monograph, but that was never approved under an NDA, is considered 
not previously approved.)  

YES NO 

If "yes," identify the approved drug product(s) containing the active moiety, and, if known, the 
NDA #(s).  

NDA#

NDA#

NDA#

IF THE ANSWER TO QUESTION 1 OR 2 UNDER PART II IS "NO," GO DIRECTLY TO 
THE SIGNATURE BLOCKS ON PAGE 8.  (Caution: The questions in part II of the summary 
should only be answered “NO” for original approvals of new molecular entities.) 
IF “YES,” GO TO PART III.

PART III THREE-YEAR EXCLUSIVITY FOR NDAs AND SUPPLEMENTS

To qualify for three years of exclusivity, an application or supplement must contain "reports of 
new clinical investigations (other than bioavailability studies) essential to the approval of the 
application and conducted or sponsored by the applicant."  This section should be completed 
only if the answer to PART II, Question 1 or 2 was "yes."  

1.  Does the application contain reports of clinical investigations?  (The Agency interprets 
"clinical investigations" to mean investigations conducted on humans other than bioavailability 

Reference ID: 3744279



Page 4

studies.)  If the application contains clinical investigations only by virtue of a right of reference 
to clinical investigations in another application, answer "yes," then skip to question 3(a).  If the 
answer to 3(a) is "yes" for any investigation referred to in another application, do not complete 
remainder of summary for that investigation. 

YES NO 

IF "NO," GO DIRECTLY TO THE SIGNATURE BLOCKS ON PAGE 8. 

2.  A clinical investigation is "essential to the approval" if the Agency could not have approved 
the application or supplement without relying on that investigation.  Thus, the investigation is not 
essential to the approval if 1) no clinical investigation is necessary to support the supplement or 
application in light of previously approved applications (i.e., information other than clinical 
trials, such as bioavailability data, would be sufficient to provide a basis for approval as an 
ANDA or 505(b)(2) application because of what is already known about a previously approved 
product), or 2) there are published reports of studies (other than those conducted or sponsored by 
the applicant) or other publicly available data that independently would have been sufficient to 
support approval of the application, without reference to the clinical investigation submitted in 
the application.

(a) In light of previously approved applications, is a clinical investigation (either 
conducted by the applicant or available from some other source, including the published 
literature) necessary to support approval of the application or supplement?

YES NO 

If "no," state the basis for your conclusion that a clinical trial is not necessary for 
approval AND GO DIRECTLY TO SIGNATURE BLOCK ON PAGE 8:

                                                 
(b) Did the applicant submit a list of published studies relevant to the safety and 
effectiveness of this drug product and a statement that the publicly available data would 
not independently support approval of the application?

YES NO 

(1) If the answer to 2(b) is "yes," do you personally know of any reason to 
disagree with the applicant's conclusion? If not applicable, answer NO.

YES NO 

     If yes, explain:                                     

                                                        

(2) If the answer to 2(b) is "no," are you aware of published studies not conducted 
or sponsored by the applicant or other publicly available data that  could 
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independently demonstrate the safety and effectiveness of this drug product? 

YES NO 

     If yes, explain:                                         

                                                        

(c) If the answers to (b)(1) and (b)(2) were both "no," identify the clinical 
investigations submitted in the application that are essential to the approval:

                    
Studies comparing two products with the same ingredient(s) are considered to be bioavailability 
studies for the purpose of this section.  

3.  In addition to being essential, investigations must be "new" to support exclusivity.  The 
agency interprets "new clinical investigation" to mean an investigation that 1) has not been relied 
on by the agency to demonstrate the effectiveness of a previously approved drug for any 
indication and 2) does not duplicate the results of another investigation that was relied on by the 
agency to demonstrate the effectiveness of a previously approved drug product, i.e., does not 
redemonstrate something the agency considers to have been demonstrated in an already approved 
application.  

a) For each investigation identified as "essential to the approval," has the investigation 
been relied on by the agency to demonstrate the effectiveness of a previously approved 
drug product?  (If the investigation was relied on only to support the safety of a 
previously approved drug, answer "no.")

Investigation #1    YES NO 

Investigation #2    YES NO 

If you have answered "yes" for one or more investigations, identify each such 
investigation and the NDA in which each was relied upon:

b) For each investigation identified as "essential to the approval", does the investigation 
duplicate the results of another investigation that was relied on by the agency to support 
the effectiveness of a previously approved drug product?

Investigation #1 YES NO 
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Investigation #2 YES NO 

If you have answered "yes" for one or more investigation, identify the NDA in which a 
similar investigation was relied on:

c) If the answers to 3(a) and 3(b) are no, identify each "new" investigation in the 
application or supplement that is essential to the approval (i.e., the investigations listed in 
#2(c), less any that are not "new"):

4.  To be eligible for exclusivity, a new investigation that is essential to approval must also have 
been conducted or sponsored by the applicant.  An investigation was "conducted or sponsored 
by" the applicant if, before or during the conduct of the investigation, 1) the applicant was the 
sponsor of the IND named in the form FDA 1571 filed with the Agency, or 2) the applicant (or 
its predecessor in interest) provided substantial support for the study.  Ordinarily, substantial 
support will mean providing 50 percent or more of the cost of the study.

a) For each investigation identified in response to question 3(c): if the investigation was 
carried out under an IND, was the applicant identified on the FDA 1571 as the sponsor?

Investigation #1 !
!

IND # YES  !  NO   
!  Explain: 

                          
       

Investigation #2 !
!

IND # YES !  NO   
!  Explain: 

                               
   

                                                            
(b) For each investigation not carried out under an IND or for which the applicant was 
not identified as the sponsor, did the applicant certify that it or the applicant's predecessor 
in interest provided substantial support for the study?
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Investigation #1 !
!

YES !  NO   
Explain: !  Explain: 

   

Investigation #2 !
!

YES   !  NO   
Explain: !  Explain:

   
(c) Notwithstanding an answer of "yes" to (a) or (b), are there other reasons to believe 
that the applicant should not be credited with having "conducted or sponsored" the study?  
(Purchased studies may not be used as the basis for exclusivity.  However, if all rights to 
the drug are purchased (not just studies on the drug), the applicant may be considered to 
have sponsored or conducted the studies sponsored or conducted by its predecessor in 
interest.)

YES NO 

If yes, explain:  

=================================================================
                                                      
Name of person completing form:  Maureen P. Dillon-Parker                   
Title:  Chief, Project Management Staff
Date:  04/30/15

                                                      
Name of Office/Division Director signing form:  Sumathi Nambiar, MD, MPH
Title:  Director, Division of Anti-Infective Products

Form OGD-011347
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

Food and Drug Administration
Silver Spring MD  20993

NDA 202106 INFORMATION REQUEST

B. Braun Medical Inc.
Attention: Rebecca Stolarick
Corporate Vice President, Regulatory Affairs
901 Marcon Blvd.
Allentown, PA 18109

Dear Ms. Stolarick:

Please refer to your New Drug Application (NDA) submitted under section 505(b) of the Federal 
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act for Meropenem for Injection USP and Sodium Chloride Injection 
USP in the Duplex Container.

We are reviewing the Chemistry, Manufacturing, and Controls section of your submission and 
have the following comments and information requests. We request a prompt written response by 
June 13, 2014, in order to continue our evaluation of your NDA.

According to the draft labeling, the proposed drug product shelf life after activation is “1 
hour at room temperature  or 15 hours under refrigeration .  
However, in the stability section of application, the proposed product shelf life after 
activation is  

 which is not supported by the stability data.  Please revise the proposed 
shelf life after activation to “1 hour at room temperature  or 15 hours under 
refrigeration ” in the stability section of the NDA (Module 3, Section P.8).  

If you have any questions, call Navdeep Bhandari, Regulatory Health Project Manager, at (240) 
402 -3815.

Sincerely,

{See appended electronic signature page}

Rapti D. Madurawe, Ph.D. 
Branch Chief, Branch V 
Division of New Drug Quality Assessment II
Office of New Drug Quality Assessment
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

Food and Drug Administration
Silver Spring MD  20993

NDA 202106 INFORMATION REQUEST

B. Braun Medical Inc.
Attention: Rebecca Stolarick
Corporate Vice President, Regulatory Affairs
901 Marcon Blvd.
Allentown, PA 18109

Dear Ms. Stolarick:

Please refer to your New Drug Application (NDA) submitted under section 505(b) of the Federal 
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act for Meropenem for Injection USP and Sodium Chloride Injection 
USP in the Duplex Container.

We are reviewing the Chemistry, Manufacturing, and Controls section of your submission and 
have the following comments and information requests. We request a prompt written response by 
May 27, 2014, in order to continue our evaluation of your NDA.

1. We acknowledge that the acceptance criteria of assay for Meropenem for Injection have 
been revised to % and the target fill weight has been revised to % of the 
label claim of meropenem.  However, the acceptance criterion for filling weight (

% of label claim of meropenem) has not been updated.  Please provide drug product 
specification with updated fill weight acceptance criteria ( % of label claim of 
meropenem).

2. Revise relevant sections of the application (batch formula, manufacture, etc.) with filling 
overage updated from % t %.

3. Table 3 on pg. 10-12/96 in section 3.2.P.2 of your NDA is missing item 5. Please 
submit an updated version of Table 3 with complete items (1 to 10).

If you have any questions, call Navdeep Bhandari, Regulatory Health Project Manager, at (240) 
402 -3815.

Sincerely,

{See appended electronic signature page}
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Rapti D. Madurawe, Ph.D. 
Branch Chief, Branch V 
Division of New Drug Quality Assessment II
Office of New Drug Quality Assessment
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES  

Food and Drug Administration
Silver Spring,  MD  20993

Pre-NDA 202106 MEETING MINUTES

B. Braun Medical Inc. 
Attention: Susan Olinger, J.D. 
Corporate Vice President, Regulatory Affairs 
901 Marcon Boulevard 
Allentown, Pennsylvania 18109 

Dear Dr. Olinger: 

Please refer to your pre-assigned number (NDA) for Meropenem for Injection USP and Sodium 
Chloride Injection USP in the Duplex Container, 0.5g and 1g. 

We also refer to the pre-NDA meeting between representatives of your firm and the Division of 
Anti-Infective and Ophthalmology Products on November 4, 2010. The purpose of the meeting 
was to discuss a 505(b)(2) application proposed for a meropenem finished product in the Duplex 
Container.

A copy of the official minutes of the meeting is attached for your information.  Please notify us 
of any significant differences in understanding regarding the meeting outcomes. 

If you have any questions, call Kyong Hyon, Regulatory Project Manager, at (301) 796-0734. 

Sincerely yours, 

{See appended electronic signature page}

Katherine Laessig, M.D. 
Deputy Director 
Division of Anti-Infective and Ophthalmology Products 
Office of Antimicrobial Products 
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research 

Enclosure – Meeting Minutes 
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FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION 
CENTER FOR DRUG EVALUATION AND RESEARCH 

MEMORANDUM OF MEETING MINUTES 

Meeting Type: Pre-NDA
Meeting Category: Guidance

Meeting Date and Time: November 4, 2010, 10:00 AM – 11:00 NOON (EST) 
Meeting Location: 10903 New Hampshire Avenue, Silver Spring, MD 20993, 

Building 22, Room 1315 

Application Number: Pre-NDA 202106 
Product Name:  Meropenem for Injection USP and Sodium 

Chloride Injection USP in the Duplex® Container, 0.5g and 
1g

Indication: Treatment Complicated skin and skin structure infections 
and intra-abdominal infections 

Sponsor/Applicant Name: B. Braun Medical Inc. 

Meeting Recorder: Kyong Hyon 

FDA ATTENDEES

Division of Anti-Infective and Ophthalmology Products (DAIOP)
Wiley Chambers, MD, Acting Director 
Katherine Laessig, MD, Deputy Director 
Sumathi Nambiar, MD, MPH, Deputy Director for Safety         
Thomas Smith, MD, Clinical Team Leader   
Benjamin Lorenz, MD, Clinical Reviewer     
Mark Gamalo, PhD, Statistical Reviewer  
Amy Ellis, PhD, Pharmacology/Toxicology Reviewer 
Ryan Owen, PhD, Clinical Pharmacology Reviewer 
Frederic Marsik, PhD, Clinical Microbiology Team Leader 
Kerian Grande, PhD, Clinical Microbiology Reviewer 
Rapti Madurawe, PhD, Pharmaceutical Assessment Team Leader, Branch IV, ONDQA 
Zi-Qiang Gu, PhD, Office of Compliance Reviewer 
Steven Fong, PhD, Microbiology Quality Reviewer 
Kyong Hyon, Regulatory Project Manager 
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expiration date based on the amount of stability data submitted.  The Division 
would not guarantee review of data submitted during the review cycle.

Question 3:Does the Division agree that additional diluent(s) listed in the RLD 
package insert be added to this 505(b)(2) application as a Prior Approval 
Supplement with 3 month data for 1 lot of each strength with both room 
temperature and accelerated stability studies? 

Division Response  (per October 26, 2010 e-mail): Additional diluents as listed in the 
RLD may be added as Prior Approval supplements. The Division requests at least 6 
months long-term, and accelerated data (and intermediate data, if appropriate) for at least 
two batches tested under the ICH Q1A stability conditions for aqueous products 
packaged in semi-permeable containers. 

Discussion at the November 4, 2010 face-to-face meeting:

The Sponsor inquired if 3 month of room temperature and accelerated stability 
data for 1 lot would be sufficient for each new diluent added.  The Division 
responded that if the Sponsor were requesting only 3 month of expiration date, 
then the 3 months data would be acceptable. However, it the Sponsor was to seek 
a longer expiration date, then they should submit stability data to cover the 
proposed expiry period.
The Sponsor inquired if the diluent(s) listed in the RLD package insert could be 
added to the same 505(b)(2) NDA application as Prior Approval Supplements., 
The Division stated that they may need to revise their response given in the 
October 26, 2010 email as the addition of a new diluent changes the drug product 
and may require a separate NDA.  The Division state that they will consult the 
Office of Regulatory Affairs at FDA and will inform the Sponsor at a later time. 

Post-meeting Comment: The Division informed the Sponsor after the meeting that the 
same product in a different diluent should be submitted under a new 505(b)(2) NDA; 
each diluent warrants a new separate 505(b)(2) NDA. 

Additional Comments:

The application should contain comparative impurity profiles of Merrem and 
Meropenem Injection USP in the Duplex® Container. 
As long as there are no impurities or degradation products in Meropenem 
Injection USP in Duplex® Container that exceed ICH qualification threshold 
levels or the levels in comparable marketed products such as Merrem®, we do not 
anticipate that nonclinical testing will be necessary for this product.  Approval via 
the 505(b)(2) pathway would be appropriate, with you requesting that the 
Division rely on its prior findings for safety for Merrem®, which you have listed 
in the briefing document as the appropriate reference listed drug.
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